
 
 

 
 

COUNCIL OFFICES. COALVILLE, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE67 3FJ  TEL (01530) 454545   FAX (01530) 454506 
 

DX 23662 COALVILLE MINICOM : (01530) 454542   WEB SITE : http://www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
SUMMONS TO ATTEND THE ANNUAL MEETING OF THE 

NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Time/Date 6.30 pm on TUESDAY, 17 MAY 2016 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 

 
 
................................. 
Chief Executive 
 
All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this 
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  You are kindly 
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting. 
 
The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public. 
 

AGENDA 
 
Item  Pages 

   

 PRAYERS  

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the code of conduct.  In particular, members must make clear the 
nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non pecuniary'. 
 

 

3.  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 

 

 To appoint the Chairman of the Council for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

 

4.  APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
 

 

 To appoint the Deputy Chairman of the Council for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

 



Item  Pages 

 

 

5.  APPOINTMENT OF LEADER  
 

 

 To appoint the Leader of the Council for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

 

6.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

7.  LEADER'S AND PORTFOLIO HOLDERS' ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 Members are reminded that under paragraph 11.1 of part 4 of the Constitution, 
questions can be asked of the Leader and Cabinet Members without notice 
about any matter contained in any address.  Questions shall be limited to five 
minutes in total for each announcement. 
 

 

8.  QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public under procedure rule no.10.  
The procedure rule provides that members of the public may ask members of 
the Cabinet any question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the District, provided that three clear days’ notice 
in writing has been given to the Head of Legal and Support Services. 
 

 

9.  QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  
 

 

 To receive members’ questions under procedure rule no.11.  The procedure 
rule provides that any member may ask the chairman of a board or group any 
question on any matter in relation to which the Council has powers or duties 
which affect the District, provided that three clear days’ notice in writing has 
been given to the Head of Legal and Support Services. 
 

 

10.  MOTIONS  
 

 

 To consider any motions on notice under procedure rule no. 12. 
 

 

11.  PETITIONS  
 

 

 To consider a petition submitted by Mrs D Lacey MBE in accordance with the 
Council's Petition Scheme. 
 

5 - 8 

12.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 22 March 2016. 
 

9 - 16 

13.  APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES AND GROUPS, ELECTION OF 
CHAIRMEN AND DEPUTY CHAIRMEN  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Legal and Support Services 
Presented by the Chairman of the Council 
 

17 - 24 

14.  APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES ON COMMUNITY BODIES  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Legal and Support Services 
Presented by the Chairman of the Council 
 
 
 
 

25 - 30 



Item  Pages 

 

 

15.  SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS  
 

 

 Report of the H
[...]
o the next 

convenient ordinary meeting of the relevant Committee, which in this case is Cabinet.  If 
such a proposal is made, than the motion shall be moved, seconded and put to the vote 
without discussion or debate. 

 
3.3 If no such motion is moved or carried then no further action is to be taken by Council.  The 

petition will be referred to the appropriate officer, which in this case is John Richardson, 
Head of Community Services, who will respond to the petition organiser in writing within 28 
days. 

 





52 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the COUNCIL held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
on TUESDAY, 22 MARCH 2016  
 
Present:  Councillor J Bridges (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Adams, G A Allman, R Ashman, R D Bayliss, R Blunt, R Boam, R Canny, J Clarke, 
N Clarke, J Cotterill, J G Coxon, D Everitt, T Eynon, F Fenning, S Gillard, T Gillard, L Goacher, 
D Harrison, G Hoult, J Hoult, R Johnson, G Jones, J Legrys, S McKendrick, T J Pendleton, 
P Purver, V Richichi, N J Rushton, A C Saffell, N Smith, A V Smith MBE, M Specht, 
D J Stevenson and M B Wyatt  
 
Officers:  Mr S Bambrick, Ms C E Fisher, Mr G Jones, Mrs M Meredith, Mr P Padaniya, 
Mrs M Phillips and Miss E Warhurst 
 

66. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Geary and K Merrie. 
 

67. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Councillors T Eynon and J Legrys declared a non pecuniary interest in any discussion on 
the Coalville Project, as volunteers and stakeholders at Hermitage FM. 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt declared a non pecuniary interest in item 10 – Proposed Council 
Delivery Plan 2016/17, as an owner of a business in Coalville. 
 

68. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Chairman made the following announcements: 
 
The Chairman invited members to join him in observing a minute’s silence as a mark of 
respect and in remembrance of those who had lost their lives in the terrorist attack which 
had taken place in Brussels earlier tod
[...]
ouncillor R Blunt advised that, in respect of the shop fronts scheme, a certain amount 
had been allocated in the budget to be spent on the scheme, however the amount 
available to each property was flexible.  He added that it had always been his intention to 
extend the scheme further and apply it to other parts of the town.  With regards to 
Coalville infrastructure, he commented that £21 million was a serious amount of money 
which would start to make a difference if spent correctly. 
 
Councillor N Clarke expressed full support for the Leader’s stance on the Syrian refugees 
and felt that it was right that the district council should contribute. 
 

70. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

71. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
Councillor S Sheahan put the following question to Councillor R Blunt: 
 
“Would the Leader agree with me that a great number of jobs in North West 
Leicestershire, particularly in the distribution sector, depend on this country's continued 
membership of the European Union and further, for us to continue to succeed and lead in 
this sector, it is vital that we remain part of the EU and argue a case for staying within it?” 



54 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
Councillor R Blunt gave the following response: 
 
“Cllr Sheahan is seeking my personal views on the EU referendum, however by asking his 
question in this chamber and addressing them to me in my capacity as Leader of the 
Council, I do not think it would be appropriate for me as some may confuse my personal 
views with the views of the Council.  What I can say is that clearly the referendum is very 
important and I will be encouraging everybody to vote and ensure that their views are 
registered”. 
 
Councillor S Sheahan declined to ask a supplementary question. 
 
Councillor D Everitt put the following question to Councillor T J Pendleton: 
 
“I represent the Thringstone Ward and the boundary of the ward runs around and 
encloses the built up area of Thring
[...]
erefore it had been decided that this petition would be considered at the next 
meeting of Council on Tuesday, 17 May 2016. 
 
 



56 
 

Chairman’s initials 

74. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2016. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Bridges, seconded by Councillor J Cotterill and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2016 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

75. PROPOSED COUNCIL DELIVERY PLAN 2016/17 
 
Councillor R Blunt presented the report to members.  He stated that the Council was no 
longer required to produce a delivery plan, but still did so as it provided a very good focus 
and enabled everyone to hold the administration to account.  He drew members’ attention 
to the Council’s priorities for the forthcoming year; in particular he emphasised the 
importance of the new priority, Building Confidence in Coalville.  Under the Value for 
Money priority he highlighted that the district Council was the only Council in 
Leicestershire with no increase in Council Tax.  He added that this remained a priority 
along with Homes and Communities, Business and Jobs and Green Footprints. 
 
Councillor T Eynon commented that this was a visionary document and she wanted the 
Coalville project to succeed, and the Council to deliver what was set out in the document.  
She stated that her concern about the document was that it did not provide any 
information about the barriers or enablers to change.  She made reference to page 26 of 
the report in respect of developing the heritage offer of the town and commented that 
those who have had relations with heritage lottery funding would know that this might not 
be as easy to obtain as we would hope.  She supported the work on littering hotspots, 
however felt that some difficulties might be experienced in working with partners on this 
issue. In respect of the two new events, she commented that it was not clear what th
[...]
A V Smith and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a)  The proposed Council Delivery Plan 2016/17 be approved with the following 
 additional action included under the Business and Jobs priority: 
 
 “Action – Deliver regulatory activity in a way that supports business growth,  through 
 the LLEP and the national Better Business for All Programme”. 
 
b) The Chief Executive be authorised to make any final technical amendments to 
 the Plan prior to publication, in consultation with the Leader of the Council. 
 

76. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2016/17 
 
Councillor R Blunt presented the report to members, highlighting that it was a statutory 
requirement to advise Council annually of the pay and benefits to senior officers.  He 
made reference to the adoption of the living wage in April 2014 which had raised the 
minimum pay for the Council’s lowest paid employees.  He added that this was 
implemented in November 2015 which had raised the pay of those employees by 5.1%.  
He advised that the ratio between the median average pay and the most senior officer’s 
pay had declined, which was positive.  He highlighted the recent changes to the senior 
management structure of the Council, which included the appointment of the Interim 
Director of Resources and Head of Economic Development.  He stated that these posts 
were required to strengthen resources in order to support the Coalville Project.  He made 
reference to the Conservative Government’s commitment to ending tax-payer funded six 
figure pay in the public sector and advised that legislation was currently being progressed 
through parliament.  He added that a further report would be brought to Council if required 
once the legislation had been passed. 
 
Councillor N Clarke welcomed the reduction in the ratio due to the introduction of the living 
wage which he supported.  He commented that other Councils provided much more 
information in their pay policy statements and he requested that more information on the 
structure be included in future.    
 
Councillor J Legrys endorsed the statement at paragraph 9.1. He asked whether any 
officers at a senior level had been given consent in respect of taking up additional 
business, ad hoc services or additional appointments.  He also asked who was 
responsible for giving consent on this issue.  He made reference to paragraph 12 of the 
report and sought clarification on whether this related to pensioners generally, or 
pensioners with previous public service and in receipt of a pension.  He felt that this 
needed to be clearer in the statement.  
 
In response to Councillor N Clarke, Councillor R Blunt advised that the Pay Policy 
Statement met with the requirements, however if Councillor N Clarke wished to write and 
request more information, he would provide it.  He stated that he would provide a written 
response to Councillor J Legrys. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor N J Rushton and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Council’s Pay Policy Statement 2016/17 be approved. 
 
 
 
 



59 
 

Chairman’s signature 

77. UPDATE OF THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION 
 
Councillor N J Rushton presented the report to members, highlighting that this was one of 
a series of reports to Council to update the Constitution to ensure it reflected legislative 
changes and best practice in terms of style and content.  He advised that the proposed 
changes to the Contract Procedure Rules were required to reflect the introduction of the 
Contract Procurement Regulations 2015.  He added that the comments of Policy 
Development Group had been taken on board as set out in the report.   
 
Councillor T Eynon stated that the changes to the Constitution had been considered by 
Policy Development Group and she was very pleased to see that the proposed changes 
had been amended to take account of the advice from Policy Development Group to make 
it clearer that the Council would consider local suppliers first.  She commented that this 
demonstrated that cross part
[...]
ort Services be authorised to make the agreed 
 amendments to the Constitution and re-issue the document. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.29 pm 
 

 



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
ANNUAL COUNCIL – TUESDAY, 17 MAY 2016 
 

Title of report 
APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES AND GROUPS, ELECTION 
OF CHAIRMEN AND DEPUTY CHAIRMEN 

 
Contacts 

Councillor Nick Rushton 
01530 412059  
nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Interim Director of Resources 
01530 454833 
andrew.hunkin@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Legal and Support Services 
01530 454762 
elizabeth.warhurst@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report 
To appoint the committees and groups of the Council and 
members to serve thereon and also to elect the Chairmen and 
Deputy Chairmen. 

Council priorities Value for Money. 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff None. 

Link to relevant CAT None. 

Risk Management None. 

Equalities Impact Screening Not applicable. 

Human Rights None. 

Transformational 
Government 

Not applicable. 

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service 

The report is satisfactory. 

Comments of Deputy 
Section 151 Officer 

The report is satisfactory. 

Comments of Deputy 
Monitoring Officer 

The report is satisfactory. 

mailto:nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.hunkin@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Consultees Political Group Leaders. 

Background papers The Council’s Constitution. 

Recommendations 

(A) TO MAKE THE APPOINTMENTS TO THE COMMITTEES 
 AND GROUPS LISTED IN PARAGRAPH 1.2 OF THE 
 REPORT. 
 
(B) THAT CHAIRMEN AND DEPUTY CHAIRMEN BE 
 APPOINTED FOR THE COMMITTEES AND GROUPS 
 LISTED IN PARAGRAPH 3.1 OF THE REPORT. 

 
1.0 APPOINTMENT TO COMMITTEES AND GROUPS 
 
1.1 In accordance with the Constitution Members must, at the Council’s Annual Meeting, 

receive nominations of Councillors to serve on each board or committee and appoint to 
those boards or committees. 

 
1.2 The committees and groups include:  

[...]


 

Comments of Deputy 
Monitoring Officer 

The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees Political Group Leaders. 

Background papers None. 

Recommendations 
THAT REPRESENTATIVES BE APPOINTED TO SERVE ON 
THE COMMUNITY BODIES LISTED AT APPENDIX 1. 

 
1.0 COMMUNITY BODIES 
 
1.1 The Council appoints representatives to various community bodies as attached at 

Appendix 1.  The list of community bodies is reviewed regularly to ensure it remains 
current. 
 

1.2 A review was last undertaken in January 2016.  During the review, the following three 
community bodies indicated that they no longer operated or no longer required a 
representative and therefore have been removed from the list:  
 

 Ashby Town Team 

 East Midlands Distribution Park Liaison Committee  

 University of Leicester Court 
 

1.3 One further request for member representation has been received from the Alderman 
Newton Education Foundation. 
 

1.4 Members are asked to appoint representatives to the community bodies for the 2016/17 
municipal year.  Members are reminded that any community bodies they are appointed to 
by Council need to be recorded on their register of interests.  The requisite form will be 
circulated to members following the meeting. 
 

2.0 NOMINATIONS 
 
2.1 Nominations to the community bodies will be circulated at the meeting. 



APPENDIX 1 
 
 

APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES ON COMMUNITY BODIES 2016/17 
 
 
NOMINATIONS 
 

Body Appointments for 2015/2016 Nominees for 2016/17 

Association for Public Service 
Excellence (2 seats) 

Councillors D Harrison and M 
Specht 

 

Alderman Newton Education 
Foundation (1 seat) 

None – new request for 
representation. 

 

Bardon Hill Quarries Liaison 
Committee (2 seats) 

Councillors J Cotterill and M 
Specht 

 

Breedon Quarry Liaison 
Committee (1 seat) 
 

Councillor D J Stevenson (as 
Worthington and Breedon 
ward member) 

 

CCTV Operations Management 
Group (1 seat) 

Councillor T J Pendleton (as 
relevant Portfolio Holde
[...]
– Executive Committee  
(3 seats) 

Councillors R Boam, J Cotterill  
and M Specht 

 

Whitwick Quarry Liaison 
Committee (3 seats) 

Councillors T Gillard, S Gillard 
and L Goacher 

 

 

 





NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
ANNUAL COUNCIL – TUESDAY, 17 MAY 2016 
 

Title of report SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS 

 
Contacts 

Councillor Nick Rushton  
01530 412059  
nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Interim Director of Resources 
01530 454833 
andrew.hunkin@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Legal and Support Services 
01530 454762 
elizabeth.warhurst@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  

Purpose of report 
To agree the schedule of meetings for the forthcoming municipal 
year. 

Council priorities Value for Money. 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff None. 

Link to relevant CAT None. 

Risk Management None. 

Equalities Impact Screening None. 

Human Rights None. 

Transformational 
Government 

None. 

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service 

The report is satisfactory. 

Comments of Deputy 
Section 151 Officer 

The report is satisfactory. 

Comments of Deputy  
Monitoring Officer 

The report is satisfactory. 

mailto:nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.hunkin@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Consultees 

Corporate Leadership Team 
Strategy Group 
Performance Team 
Leicestershire County Council 
Town and Parish Councils 

Background papers None. 

Recommendations 

A)  THE PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS FOR 
 2016/17 BE AGREED. 
 
B) THE FUTURE SCHEDULE OF COUNCIL AND CABINET
 MEETINGS FOR 2017/18 TO 2018/19 BE NOTED. 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
1.1 Each year Council are asked to approve the schedule of meetings for the forthcoming 

year.  The proposed schedule of meetings is attached at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

1.2 For reasons of administrative efficiency, the schedule of meetings for 2016/17 includes 
some dates for June 2017.  In addition, at the request of the Leader, meetings of Council 
and Cabinet have been programmed up to the mu
[...]
Minutes
	13. Appointment of Committees and Groups, Election of Chairmen and Deputy Chairmen
	Appendix 1

	14. Appointment of Representatives on Community Bodies
	Appendix 1

	15. Schedule of Meetings
	Appendix 1

	16. Member Conduct Annual Report 2015/16
	Enc. 1 for Member Conduct Annual Report 2015/16

	17. Appointment of Independent Persons
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


60 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the COUNCIL held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
on TUESDAY, 17 MAY 2016  
 
Present:  Councillor J Bridges (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Adams, G A Allman, R Ashman, R D Bayliss, R Blunt, R Boam, R Canny, J Clarke, 
N Clarke, J Cotterill, J G Coxon, D Everitt, T Eynon, F Fenning, S Gillard, T Gillard, L Goacher, 
D Harrison, G Hoult, J Hoult, G Jones, J Legrys, S McKendrick, T J Pendleton, P Purver, 
V Richichi, N J Rushton, A C Saffell, S Sheahan, N Smith, A V Smith MBE, M Specht, 
D J Stevenson and M B Wyatt  
 
Officers:  Mr S Bambrick, Ms C E Fisher, Mr A Hunkin, Mr G Jones, Mrs M Meredith, 
Mr P Padaniya, Mrs M Phillips and Miss E Warhurst 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Geary, R Johnson and K Merrie. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Councillor S Sheahan declared a non pecuniary interest in item 15 – appointment of 
representatives on community bodies, as the Leicestershire County Council 
representative on the Highways Forum, Minorca Surface Mine Site Liaison Committee, 
New Albion Revised Liaison Committee and Redbank Manufacturing Liaison Committee. 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 
 
Councillor J Bridges said a few words regarding his year as Chairman of the Council.  He 
referred to the many events he had attended during the last year representing the people 
of the area, and the treasured memories he had gained.  He added that there were so 
many unsung heroes and the people of the area had been fantastic. He urged members 
not to underestimate the role of Chairman, as being the representative of the Council was 
a very responsible position.  He thanked the officers who had assisted him during his year 
as Chairman.  He hoped he had served the authority well, and added that he had been 
proud to do so.  He thanked his wife Annette for her support and added that she had been 
the best individual fundraiser for his charity, having completed a 54 mile cycle ride from 
London to Brighton, raising over £1,200.  He thanked the many people who had 
contributed towards his charity and had attended events.  He paid tribute to Mick 
McCreath, who raised money for the Chairman every year and  announced that the total 
amount raised so far for the Alzheimers Society was £6,691. Councillor J Bridges 
concluded that this authority was a very good authority and was something to be proud of.  
He thanked the Deputy Chairman and his wife Linda for their help and support over the 
last year.   
 
Councillor J Bridges presented his Consort with a bouquet of flowers along with a 
personal gift as a small token of his appreciation. 
 
Councillor R Blunt thanked Councillor J Bridges for representing the Council during his 
year in office.  He added that Councillor J Bridges had been a firm and fair Chairman, had 
done an outstanding job connecting with people and had been a credit to the Council.  
 
Nominations were then sought for the Chairman for the ensuing municipal year. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt that Councillor J Cotterill be appointed as Chairman of 
the Council for 2016/17. 
 
The motion was seconded by Councillor A V Smith. 



61 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
Upon being put to the vote it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Councillor J Cotterill be appointed Chairman of the Council for 2016/17. 
 
Councillor J Cotterill then took the Chair and the retiring Chairman invested him with the 
Chain of Office.  The Chairman signed the Declaration of Acceptance of Office. 
 
The Chairman invested his Lady with her Chain of Office. 
 
The Chairman presented Councillor J Bridges with his past Chairman's badge and 
proposed a vote of thanks to the retiring Chairman. 
 

4. APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor A V Smith and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Councillor V Richichi be appointed as Deputy Chairman of the Council for 2016/17. 
 
The Chairman invested Councillor V Richichi with the Chain of Office.  The Deputy 
Chairman signed the Declaration of Acceptance of Office. 
 
Councillor V Richichi thanked members for appointing him as Deputy Chairman, and felt it 
was a great privilege.  He hoped to support the Chairman over the coming year. 
 

5. APPOINTMENT OF LEADER 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor N J Rushton and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Councillor R Blunt be appointed as the Leader of the Council for 2016/17. 
 
Councillor R Blunt thanked members for electing him as Leader of the Council.  He added 
that this was a great honour which he took very seriously and acknowledged the 
challenges ahead. 
 

6. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Chairman stated that he was looking forward to the coming year.  He announced his 
chosen charities, which were LOROS and the Air Ambulance.  He added that he had 
chosen LOROS as this was a local charity.  He explained that the Air Ambulance was not 
publicly funded and relied solely on donations and that he  hoped members would help 
him support his chosen charities in the forthcoming year. 
 
The Chairman presented Councillors J G Coxon and N Smith with a certificate of long 
service, each having completed 21 years as serving members of the Council.   
 
Councillor J G Coxon stated that it gave him great pride to win an election and to be 
elected as a Councillor.  He added that he stood for the town where he was born, and he 
hoped he had made a bit of a difference in the past 21 years.  He stated that he was 
proud to receive this award.  
 



62 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillor N Smith thanked his wife and fellow colleagues for their help and support over 
the years. 
 
The Chairman expressed congratulations to Leicester City Football Club on becoming 
champions of the premier league against the odds.  He added that their achievement had 
brought a great sense of pride and community spirit to our county. 
 
The Chairman also expressed congratulations to Coalville Town FC who had won their 
promotion playoffs with resounding confidence to secure their place in the Evo-Stik 
Northern Premier League – Premier Division. 
 

7. LEADER'S AND PORTFOLIO HOLDERS' ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor R Blunt announced the appointments and 
delegations of executive functions for the forthcoming municipal year as follows: 
  
Deputy Leader and Community Services Portfolio Holder - Councillor Alison Smith  
 
Housing Portfolio Holder - Councillor Roger Bayliss 
  
Regeneration and Planning Portfolio Holder - Councillor Trevor Pendleton 
  
Corporate Portfolio Holder - Councillor Nick Rushton 
  
Business Portfolio Holder - Councillor Tony Gillard 
  
As in previous years the Executive responsibilities are to be delegated to the Cabinet to 
take decisions collectively. 
 
Councillor R Blunt referred to the Coalville Project and outlined progress made to date.  
He explained that the management team had now been expanded to provide additional 
capacity for the Coalville project, and the appropriate money had been allocated within the 
budget to make a difference in Coalville.  He added that work had started on connecting 
with focus groups, Councillors, and also with small businesses, interest groups and 
volunteer groups.  He stated that it had to be accepted that the Council could not solve all 
of Coalville’s problems by itself, and the hearts and minds of those with interest in 
Coalville had to be engaged.  He reiterated the importance of talking to businesses with 
an interest in Coalville.  He hoped that some meaningful progress would be made over the 
coming year in reversing 100 years of decline. 
 
Councillor T Gillard referred to the £500,000 grant scheme launched in April 2015 to 
support economic growth in the district.  He added that Enterprising North West 
Leicestershire was a truly unique grant fund, providing grants to small and medium sized 
businesses based in or relocating to the district.  He commented that no other council 
offered a similar scheme.  He advised that grants between £5,000 and £25,000 had been 
given to businesses across the district from various industries.  He listed some of the 
businesses which had benefitted from the scheme and advised that to date, £203,568 had 
been awarded to 13 businesses, creating a total of 41 jobs.  He added that these grants 
had attracted £1.25 million in private sector investment.  He concluded that this was a 
unique and highly successful programme and because of its success, consideration was 
being given to investing in a similar scheme in the future.  He commented that supporting 
local growth and business was fundamental to the future of this district and was worth 
investing in.  
 
Councillor S McKendrick thanked Councillor J Bridges for his work as Chairman of the 
Council over the last year, and welcomed Councillor J Cotterill as the incoming Chairman.  
She announced the Shadow Cabinet as follows: 



63 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 Leader – Councillor S McKendrick 
 Housing - Councillor R Adams 
Community Services – Councillor N Clarke 
Community Services Support – Councillor D Everitt 
Business – Councillor S Sheahan 
Coalville Project Lead – J Geary 
Deputy Leader and Regeneration and Planning - Councillor J Legrys 
Corporate – Councillor F Fenning 
Scrutiny Lead – Councillor J Geary 
 
Councillor S McKendrick stated that the role of the opposition was to ensure that the work 
of the Council was scrutinised, and she felt that the new role of Scrutiny Lead would 
enable a fuller understanding of the decisions made by the Council and would ensure 
transparency. 
  
Councillor S Sheahan felt it was important to use grants to encourage businesses with 
good employment practices and that provided skills training for their employees and 
promote business innovation.  He hoped that the Council would support a diversifying and 
growing economy that broke away from a low skilled, low wage economy. 
 
Councillor J Legrys welcomed the update on the Coalville Project and the proactive work 
that was being undertaken. However he stated that in the past year, £4.5 million of income 
generated by the Snibston Museum had disappeared and the site had been cleared.  He 
added that promises were made that the collections would be retained and he stated that 
he would hold the Administration’s feet to the fire to ensure that this issue did not go away 
and that the precious exhibits remained open to future generations.  
 
Councillor M Specht made reference to the former semi derelict state of Coalville and 
asked members to bear in mind that the Administration were doing an excellent job and 
this was clearly visible in the town. 
 

8. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

9. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

10. MOTIONS 
 
No motions were received. 
 

11. PETITIONS 
 
The Chairman invited Mrs D Lacey to present her petition. 
 
Mrs D Lacey addressed the meeting and stated that she had been asked to attend the 
meeting to represent the views of many residents who lived in the Coalville area.  She 
asked members to reconsider their decision and to open the toilets on the market place.  
She added that it was the opinion of the residents that following the increase in Sunday 
trading, which had also led to an increased number of visitors to the town, the importance 
of providing basic facilities had been overlooked and had not been given due 
consideration.  She commented that it was difficult to rationalise why the toilets had been 
closed if the Council wished to support increased visitor numbers.  She added that the 
elderly, small children and pregnant women would need to utilise such facilities, including 
on Sundays, and not everyone would want to visit a coffee shop to use the toilets.  She 



64 
 

Chairman’s initials 

respectfully requested that the Council reconsider its decision to close the toilets, and felt 
that consideration should also be given to upgrading the current facilities, such as 
installing a safety rail.   
 
It was moved by Councillor D J Stevenson, seconded by Councillor J Legrys and  
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The subject matter of the petition be placed on the next convenient meeting of Cabinet. 
 

12. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2016. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J G Coxon, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2016 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

13. APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES AND GROUPS, ELECTION OF CHAIRMEN AND 
DEPUTY CHAIRMEN 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor N J Rushton and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a)  The appointments to the Committees and Groups as set out in the additional papers 
 be agreed. 
 
b)  The Chairmen and Deputy Chairmen of the Committees and Groups as set out in 
 the additional papers be agreed. 
 

14. APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES ON COMMUNITY BODIES 
 
The Chairman referred members to the nominations as set out in the additional papers. 
 
Councillor A C Saffell expressed disappointment that the East Midlands Distribution Park 
Liaison Committee had been disbanded and commented that this was not due to lack of 
attendance of the representatives.  He hoped that this body could be regenerated. 
 
Councillor N Clarke expressed disappointment that as Greenhill ward member, he was not 
able to be a representative on the Bardon Hill Quarry Liaison Committee.  
 
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor D Everitt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Representatives be appointed to serve on the community bodies as set out in the 
additional papers. 
 

15. SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS 
 
The Chairman referred members to the nominations as set out in the additional papers.   
 



65 
 

Chairman’s signature 

Councillor J Legrys requested that more notice and a fuller explanation be provided when 
meeting dates were revised.  
 
Councillor A C Saffell expressed his dissatisfaction about the meeting which had been set 
on the last Thursday in February, as this always clashed with meetings of the parish 
councils. 
 
Councillor N J Rushton advised that the meeting referred to by Councillor A C Saffell was 
the budget and Council Tax setting meeting and had to take place following Leicestershire 
County Council’s meeting.  He added that officers sought to provide ample notice of any 
changes to meeting dates.  
It was moved by Councillor N J Rushton, seconded by Councillor J Cotterill and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a)  The proposed schedule of meetings for 2016/17 be agreed. 
 
b) The future schedule of Council and Cabinet meetings for 2017/18 to 2018/19 
 be noted. 
 

16. MEMBER CONDUCT ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 
 
Councillor N J Rushton presented the report to members. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N J Rushton, seconded by Councillor J Cotterill and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The member conduct annual report 2015/16 be received and noted. 
 

17. APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSONS 
 
Councillor N J Rushton presented the report to members. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N J Rushton, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The following independent persons be appointed until Annual Council in May 2019: 
 
Michael Pearson 
Mark Shaw 
Christine Howell 
Gordon Grimes 
Richard Gough 
Rob Wade 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.31 pm 
 

 


